

No. 25-CV-1994

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

LAURA MARSHALL

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit
Civ. Action No. 25-CV-1994

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT,
LAURA MARSHALL**

Oral Argument Requested

/s/ Team 30
Attorneys for Respondent,
Laura Marshall

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW UNDER RULE 14.1(a)..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. CADS Does Not Violate the Free Speech Rights of The Church of Light.....5

 A. The Church’s Doxxing Is Not Constitutionally-Protected Speech.6

 B. The Church’s Doxxing is Categorically Excluded from First Amendment Protection.
 8

 i. The Church’s Doxxing Falls Within the Categorical Exclusion of Incitement.9

 ii. The Church’s Doxxing Falls Within the Categorical Exclusion of a True Threat.
 11

 C. If CADS Restricts the Church’s Speech, it is a Content-Neutral Regulation.12

 D. CADS is Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Governmental Interest.....14

 i. CADS Serves a Compelling Governmental Interest.....14

 ii. CADS is Narrowly Tailored.14

 iii. CADS Also Survives Intermediate Scrutiny and Rational Basis Review.16

 E. Conclusion.17

 II. CADS Does Not Violate the Church’s Free Exercise Rights.17

 A. CADS is Both Neutral and Generally Applicable under the Smith Test.18

 i. CADS is Neutral Because it Lacks Hostile Language and Does Not Target
 Religion.18

 ii. CADS is Generally Applicable Because It Makes No Room for Exemptions.19

 iii. Because Smith Applies Rational Basis Applies.....20

 iv. The Smith Test Should Continue to be Used.....21

 III. CADS Satisfies Strict Scrutiny: The Statute is Narrowly Tailored and Granting
 Exemptions Would Substantially Frustrate its Compelling Mandate.....21

 A. The Hybrid Rights Exception Does Not Apply23

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Del. Ann. Stat. § 25.989.....	1, 6

Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	15
<i>Chaplinski v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	9, 14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	12
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	17
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	8
<i>Emp. Div., Dept. of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17, 18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	5
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	6, 7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	22
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	13
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	18
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	12
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	22
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	19
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	8, 9
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. and Inst'l Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	13
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	19, 20
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	11, 14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	13
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23, 24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	5, 6
